

No. 24-373

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WES MOORE, GOVERNOR OF MARYLAND, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of Gun Owners of America,
Inc., Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of CA,
Heller Foundation, VA Citizens Def. League,
VA Citizens Def. Fdn., Grass Roots NC, Rights
Watch Int'l, TN Firearms Assn., TN Firearms
Fdn., America's Future, U.S. Constitutional
Rights Leg. Def. Fund, and Conservative Legal
Def. and Ed. Fund in Support of Petitioners**

JOHN I. HARRIS III
Nashville, TN

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

WILLIAM J. OLSON*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

November 1, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MISCONSTRUED <i>BRUEN</i>	5
A. The Fourth Circuit Rejected <i>Bruen</i> 's Command that Conduct Covered by the Plain Text of the Second Amendment Is Presumptively Protected.	5
B. The Fourth Circuit Misread <i>Bruen</i> to Hold that Anything Less than an Effective Ban Is Not an Infringement	9
C. Federal Judges Are People Too	13
D. The Fourth Circuit Has a Long Record of Evading the <i>Heller</i> Decision	15
II. MARYLAND'S LAW FAILS TO PASS MUSTER UNDER THE <i>BRUEN</i> TEST.	19
A. The Second Amendment's Text Protects the Act of Acquiring a Handgun.	19

B. There Is No Historical Analogue to Support Maryland’s Permitting and 30-Day Waiting Period Requirements	20
III. BOTH <i>BRUEN</i> AND <i>RAHIMI</i> PLACE THE “DANGEROUSNESS” BURDEN ON THE GOVERNMENT, NOT THE CITIZEN	22
IV. BY DELAYING ACCESS TO FIREARMS, MARYLAND EVISCERATES THE RIGHT FOR A LENGTHY PERIOD, RISKING DEADLY CONSEQUENCES	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	26
Amendment II	4-5, 7-8, 17-19, 22-26
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , 858 Fed. Appx. 645 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2898 (2022)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 5-7, 9, 13, 15-18, 20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	25
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	16, 19
<i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Lynchburg Range & Training v. Northam</i> , 105 Va. Cir. 159 (Lynchburg Cir. Ct. 2020)	19
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	19
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2-13, 16, 18, 22-24, 26
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	16

<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	11-12, 23-24
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 148 Fla. 516 (Fla. 1941)	21

MISCELLANEOUS

P. Chiaramonte, “‘No one helped her’: NJ woman murdered by ex while awaiting gun permit,” <i>Fox News</i> (June 10, 2015)	25
R. Churchill, “Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment,” 25 <i>LAW AND HISTORY REVIEW</i> 139 (Spring 2007)	20
Gun Owners of America, “GOA laments first ‘Brady victim,’” <i>GunOwners.org</i> (Mar. 30, 2021)	25
D. Kopel, “Colorado bill forcing delay of firearms acquisition on shaky constitutional ground,” <i>Complete Colorado</i> (Mar. 1, 2023)	21
D. Kopel, “Why gun waiting periods threaten public safety,” <i>Independence Institute</i> (Sept. 21, 1993)	26
“Obama: ‘They cling to guns or religion,’” <i>Christianity Today</i> (April 13, 2008)	14
George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803)	11
J. Wilkinson, “Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law,” 95 <i>VA. L. REV.</i> 253 (Apr. 2009)	16
